The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning
after December 15, 2015. Prospective application and early adoption is permitted. The adoption of this standard is not
expected to impact the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, “Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs.” This newly
issued accounting standard requires that debt issuance costs related to a recognized debt liability be presented in the
balance sheet as a direct reduction from the carrying amount of that debt liability. Retrospective application is
required. The amendments in this standard are effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years,
beginning after December 15, 2015. Early adoption is permitted. The Company adopted this standard during the
second quarter of 2015, applying retrospective application to the periods presented in this Form 10-Q. The following
is a summary of the adjustment to the financial statement line items impacted by this accounting update:

December 31, 2014
(in thousands) As Reported
Consolidated Balance Sheet Line Item Balance Adjustment Adjusted Balance
Other noncurrent assets, net $94,271 (3,806 ) $90,465
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 112,831 (1,008 ) 111,823
Long-term debt 1,152,882 (2,798 ) 1,150,084

March 31, 2015
(in thousands) As Reported
Consolidated Balance Sheet Line Item Balance Adjustment Adjusted Balance
Other noncurrent assets, net $61,254 (3,568 ) $57,686
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 247,631 (948 ) 246,683
Long-term debt 1,078,823 (2,620 ) 1,076,203

Edgar Filing: DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

15

9

Edgar Filing: DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

16

NOTE 2 – STOCK COMPENSATION

The following table represents total stock based compensation expense for non-qualified stock options, restricted
stock units (“RSU”) and the tax related benefit for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
(in thousands) 2015 2014 2015 2014

Stock option expense $2,330 $2,829 $3,775 $4,503
RSU expense 4,272 4,366 7,408 8,085
Total stock based compensation expense $6,602 $7,195 $11,183 $12,588